## **SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS**

## **MONDAY, THE 4TH MARCH, 2024**

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation at 12:31 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the chair.

- **2.** <u>LEAVE APPLICATIONS.</u>-The House granted leave to Mr. Jalal Khan and Mr. Shajehan Yousaf, MsPA for 4th March, 2024.
- **3.** <u>PANEL OF CHAIRMEN.-</u>In pursuance of Rule 14(1) of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure & Conduct of Business Rules, 1988, the following Honorable Members were nominated by Mr. Speaker in order of precedence in the Panel of Chairmen:-
- i. Muhammad Zahir Shah, MPA
- ii. Muhammad Idrees, MPA
- iii. Muhammad Abdul Salam, MPA
- iv. Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA
- **4.** <u>COMMITTEE ON PETITIONS.</u> In pursuance of Rule 116(1) of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure & Conduct of Business Rules, 1988, the following Honorable Members were nominated under the Chairpersonship of Madam Deputy Speaker to the Committee on Petitions:-
- i. Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, MPA
- ii. Mr. Faisal Khan Tarakai, MPA
- iii. Muhammad Naeem, MPA
- iv. Muhammad Zahir Shah, MPA
- v. Arbab Muhammad Waseem, MPA
- vi. Muhammad Rashad Khan, MPA
- 5. MOTION FOR VOTE ON ACCOUNT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 125 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN UNDER RULE 150 OF THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF BUSINESS RULES, 1988.—Mr. Ali Amin Khan Gandapure, Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa moved a motion for Demand of a sum not exceeding Rs.

159,501,437,000/- for the Month of March, 2024 to defray the charges for running the affairs of various Departments under rule 150 in terms of Article 125 of the Constitution.

- 6. DISCUSSION OF GENERAL CHARACTER ON THE MOTION FOR VOTE OF ACCOUNT AND AMENDMENTS THERETO (IF ANY), AND VOTING ON THE MOTION.-The following Members took part in the discussion,-
- i. Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA
- ii. Mr. Ibad Ullah Khan, Leader of Opposition
- iii. Mr. Laiq Muhammad Khan, MPA
- iv. Mr. Akbar Ayub khan, MPA
- v. Muhammad Zahir Shah, MPA

- 7. <u>LAYING THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AS AUTHORIZED BY THE ASSEMBLY.</u>—The Honorable Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa laid the above mentioned Schedule in the House.
- **8.** <u>SUSPENSION OF RULE 124 UNDER RULE 240.</u> The House passed Resolution Notice No. 1, unanimously, moved by the Honorable Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for suspension of rule 245 under rule 240 allowing the use of Assembly Chamber for the purpose of conducting Presidential Election scheduled for 9th March, 2024.
- 9. THE CHAIR READ OUT PROROGATION ORDER OF GOVERNOR KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA MADE UNDER ARTICLE 109 (b) OF THE CONSTITUTION AND CONSEQUENT THERETO SESSION OF THE ASSEMBLY WAS PROROGUED.

<sup>\*</sup>Thereafter, the motion was put to vote and adopted by the House.